

Commissioners

ROBERT M. CLAYTON III Chairman

JEFF DAVIS

TERRY M. JARRETT KEVIN GUNN

ROBERT S. KENNEY

Missouri Public Service Commission

POST OFFICE BOX 360 JEFFERSON CITY MISSOURI 65102 573-751-3234 573-751-1847 (Fax Number) http://www.psc.mo.gov WESS A. HENDERSON Executive Director

DANA K. JOYCE Director, Administration and Regulatory Policy

ROBERT SCHALLENBERG Director, Utility Services

NATELLE DIETRICH Director, Utility Operations

STEVEN C. REED Secretary/General Counsel

KEVIN A. THOMPSON Chief Staff Counsel

February 17, 2010

TO: Missouri Natural Gas Operators

SUBJECT: Damage Prevention Stakeholder Roundtable

(Chapter 319, RSMo Revision Project)

Note: Copies are not sent to all operator personnel. Please forward to the appropriate person(s).

To facilitate further discussions and solicit further input regarding the Missouri Public Service Commission's on-going project regarding proposed revisions to the state's Underground Facility Safety and Damage Prevention Act (Chapter 319, RSMo), the Commission will be hosting a second **Damage Prevention Stakeholder Roundtable**. This second Roundtable will be held March 9, 2010 from 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. in Room 490/492 of the Truman State Office Building, 301 West High Street in Jefferson City.

To access the documents that will be the topic of discussion at this Roundtable, please follow the instructions set out below to go to the "working docket" for the Chapter 319 Revision Project in the Commission's electronic filing and information system.

- 1) Go to the Commission's Website at www.psc.mo.gov
- 2) Click on the **Natural Gas** tab near the top/center of the page
- 3) On the next page, Click on the **Working Docket** link under **Underground Facility Damage Prevention Project**
- 4) To open the document that includes the information for the March 9 Roundtable, Click on **Item No. 20** (announcement packet for March 9 stakeholder roundtable)

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Dale Johansen by telephone at 573/751-7074 or by e-mail at <a href="mailto:dale.johansen@psc.mo.gov">dale.johansen@psc.mo.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

/s/ Robert R. Leonberger

Robert R. Leonberger Assistant Manager – Gas Safety/Engineering

RRL: dwj